
MEETING

HENDON AREA COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 4TH DECEMBER, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Brian Gordon LLB
Vice Chairman: Councillor Val Duschinsky

Councillor Maureen Braun
Tom Davey

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Adam Langleben
 

Councillor Nagus Narenthira 

Substitute Members

Dr Devra Kay Sury Khatri Ammar Naqvi
Hugh Rayner Joan Scannell Mark Shooter
Zakia Zubairi

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday 
29th November at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to 020 8359 4917

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Faith Mwende Faith.Mwende@barnet.gov.uk 020 8259 4917

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:Faith.Mwende@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 16

2.  Absence of Members (if any) 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Comments and Questions (if any) 

6.  Matters referred from the Hendon Area Residents Forum (If any) 

7.  Petitions (if any) 

8.  Area Committee Funding - Community Infrastructure Levy update 17 - 22

9.  Members' Items (if any) 23 - 26

10.  Members Items' - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any) 27 - 32

11.  20mph Scheme - Parkfield Primary School NW4 33 - 46

12.  Brent Green NW4 - Road Safety Improvements 47 - 56

13.  Broadfields Avenue Request for Pedestrian Crossing Facility 57 - 66

14.  Colindeep Lane - Pedestrian Improvements (Initial Assessment) - 
Road Safety Audit 

67 - 74

15.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Kirstin Lambert 
kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 2177.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 



text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee

24 July 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Gordon (Chairman)
Councillor Val Duschinsky (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Nagus Narenthira

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Hugh Rayner

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Tom Davey Councillor Adam Langleben

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Committee noted and agreed that under Item 7 and Item 13 of the minutes the local 
ward councillor, Councillor Khatri addressed the committee.

With this correction made, the Committee RESOLVED: That the minutes of the 
meeting held on 2 May 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Davey who was substituted by 
Councillor Rayner and from Councillor Langleben.

3.   DEC
[...]
cated) /
Above allocation

Underspend to
be reallocated

(Yes/No)

Original
Scheme

complete
(Yes/No)

Amount to
add back to

CIL
allocation

Date of
Committee
Approvals

£

Watford Way/Apex corner parking - Feasibility (20,000) - 20,000 - No No 21/10/2015
Mathilda Marks Zebra crossing (with bunns lane/hale lane) (15,000) 2,484 15,000 - No No 21/10/2015
Bunns Lane zebra crossing (this also has £8,500 allocated from
General Reserve, £32,500 in total)

(23,500) 23,500 23,500 - No No 30/03/2016

Hale Lane Zebra crossing (25,000) 25,000 25,000 - No No 30/03/2016

21



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The report informs the Hendon Area Committee of Member’s Item and requests 
instructions from the Committee.

Recommendations 
1. That the Hendon Area Committee’s instructions are requested to the items 

submitted by Members of the Committee highlighted at Section 1.1 

Hendon Area Committee 

4th December 2017

Title Member’s Items 

Report of Head of Governance

Wards Hale

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures  None

Officer Contact Details 
Faith Mwende, Governance Officer
faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 4917

23

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The following Members Items have been received and the Committee is 
asked to considered the following matter:

Councillor 
Tom 
Davey 

Road Traffic Management around Ellesmere Avenue and the 
Fairway 

The main concern is for the safety of the children attending the 
two local schools, traffic chaos leads to increased risk of 
accidents.

The roads around Ellesmere Avenue and the Fairway are 
becoming increasingly congested. Traffic is generated by drivers 
using this area as a cut through and drivers using the 
Scratchwood slip road, as well as local residents.

There are also two schools in this area – The Fairway and 
Northway which add to the problem.
For their part, they are trying to introduce an informal one way 
system to ease problems at pick up and drop off times.
And there is a proposed development of around 100 residential 
units planned for the old school site in the Fairway.
 
Parking is also a problem generated not only by residents but 
also by various vehicle repair businesses operating at the corner 
of Ellesmere Avenue and the Fairway.

Funding is required to investigate possible solutions to help 
relieve these parking/traffic problems. 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 No recommendations have been made.  The Committee is therefore 
requested to give consideration and provide instruction.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not applicable. 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Post decision implementation will depend on the decision taken by the 
Committee.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

24



5.1.1 As and when issues raised through a Member’s Item are progressed, they will 
need to be evaluated against the Corporate Plan and other relevant policies.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 None in the context of this report.

5.3 Social Value

5.3.1 Members’ Items provide a process for Members to request officer reports for 
discussion within a committee setting at a future meeting. 

5.4 Legal and Constitutional References

5.4.1 The Council’s Constitution, Article 2, Members of the Council, Section 2.3 
states A Member (including Members appointed as substitutes by Council) will 
be permitted to have one matter only (with no sub-items) on the agenda for a 
meeting of a Committee or Sub-Committee on which s/he serves. The matter 
must be relevant to the terms of reference of the Committee. This rule does 
not apply to the Licensing, Planning and Urgency Committees. The referral of 
a motion from Full Council to a Committee will not count as a Member’s item 
for the purpose of this rule.  

5.5 Risk Management

5.5.1 None in the context of this report.
[...]
 The requests are as follows:

Title TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES – DEVONSHIRE ROAD, NW7  
(HOLDERS HILL ROAD ROUNDABOUT TO ABERDARE GARDENS)

Raised by 
(Councillor) Cllr Sury Khatri

Ward Mill Hill Ward

Member 
Request 

As a Ward Councillor and a resident of Devonshire Road (40 years+) 
and on behalf of other residents who have made and continue to make 
representations to me, I have been trying for the last 6 – 7 years to 
introduce Traffic Calming measures because of the escalating 
dangerous speed of Traffic on Devonshire Road.  I was previously 
partially successful in the Committee agreeing for a stretch of road 
beyond Aberdare Gardens to Pursley Road junction and at Committee I 
did then argue for the stretch from Holders Hill Road roundabout to 
Aberdare Gardens. Unfortunately my plea was unsuccessful.

The recent incident illustrates and necessitates this issue to be urgently 
reconsidered again.

To illustrate the issue a massive accident that took place on Devonshire 
Road close to the junction with Lee Road / Oakhampton Road on 
Sunday 5 November about 9.00 am.  The attached photos hopefully are 
self explanatory.

About a week or so ago before this accident, the Police carried out an 
unannounced speed / traffic operation on Devonshire Road.

Not too long ago another massive accident occurred on Devonshire 
Road at the junction of the Holders Hill Roundabout and about a year 
ago another incident opposite my house.
In these incidents Police were involved.  

However there are other accidents which have been occurring (primarily 
due to the high speed) and as matters are settled between the parties, 
thus do not involve police actions and hence these statistics are not 
recorded.

Funding 
Required 
(£) 

£25,000 

28



2. RREASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 As identified above Members of the Council have requested that the 
Committee consider requests for CIL funding. In line with guidance for 
Members’ route to support applications for CIL funding, the Committee is 
asked to determine the desired course of action. 

2.2 CIL funding can be used to fund a wide range of infrastructure (as outlined in 
section 216(2) of the Planning Act 2008, and regulation 59, as amended) to 
support the development of a local area. The Act specifically names roads and 

Title Gaskarth Road One-Way System Study

Raised by 
(Councillor)

Cllr Ammar Naqvi

Ward Burnt Oak

Member 
Request 

That a feasibility study be undertaken into making Gaskarth Road part 
of a one way system linked with Silkstream Road, terminating at the 
junction of Playfield Road. This would help relieve aggressive parking 
on Gaskarth Road, outside Barnfield Primary School, help with the flow 
of traffic at school opening and closing time, reduce the danger of a 
child being struck by a car mounting the pavement and reduce the 
deterioration of the pavements as well (thereby saving the Council the 
cost of repairing the pavements regularly).

Funding 
Required 
(£) 

£3000 - £5000 (as per Officers’ guidance).

Title Brookside Walk – Table Tennis

Raised by 
(Councillor) Maureen Braun

Ward Hendon

Area 
Committee Hendon 

Member 
Request 

Request for funding for table tennis table plus surfacing work at 
Brookside Walk.  They would like 2 tables if possible.

Funding 
Required 
(£) 

£4,186,

29

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2008/29/section/216
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2010/948/regulation/59/made


transport, flood defences, schools and education facilities, medical facilities 
and recreational facilities; but is not restrictive.  Therefore the definition can 
extend to allow the levy to fund a very broad range of facilities provided they 
are ‘infrastructure’.

2.3 Further examples are: play areas, parks and green spaces, cultural and sports 
facilities, district heating schemes, police stations and community safety 
facilities. The flexibility in how the funds can be applied is designed to give 
local areas the opportunity to choose the inf
[...]
s report summarises 
the objections and comments received to the proposal and determines whether the 
proposal should be introduced or not, and if so, with or without modification.

Recommendations
That the Hendon Area Committee having considered the objections as set out in 
Appendix 2 attached, received to the statutory consultation on the proposals 
outlined in this report, authorise the Strategic Director for Environment to instruct 
Officers to proceed with the scheme as per the original proposal shown in the 
consultation drawing No.C2017_BC000864-25-100-01. The Scheme is funded from 
2017/18 LIP. 

Hendon Area Committee

4 December 2017

Title 20mph Scheme - Parkfield Primary 
School NW4

Report of Strategic Director for Environment

Wards West Hendon

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Consultation Drawing No. C2017_BC000864-25-100-01
Appendix 1: Traffic Speeds and Accident Summary
Appendix 2:  Consultation responses and Officer Comments

Officer Contact Details Therese Addison, highwayscorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk; 
020 8359 3555

33

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:highwayscorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 In April 2014 the then Cabinet agreed recommendations of the 20mph zone 
Task and Finish Group for Schools to be able to ‘opt-in’ to provision of a 
20mph zone. Funding for this purpose from Barnet’s Local Implementation 
Plan (LIP) funding allocation has been approved by Transport for London 
(TfL), and schools that have identified 20mph measures through their School 
Travel Plan have been identified and prioritised for use of this to introduce 
schemes.

1.2 At the Environmental Committee Meeting on 15 March 2017 Parkfield Primary 
School was among the schools identified and it was agreed that Local 
Implementation Plan (LIP) funding be granted to developeda scheme to 
provide a 20mph area around this school. Parkfield Primary School is an 
academy within The Elliot Foundation Multi Academy Trus
[...]
ceived to the statutory consultations on the proposals outlined in this report 
instruct officers to proceed with the implementation of the scheme, as per the 
original proposal shown in the consultation drawing No. C2016_BC/001108-02-100-01.

47

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:highwayscorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The report is needed to highlight the responses received to the statutory consultation 
carried out in relation to the installation of two traffic calming road humps and an additional 
pedestrian crossing point at Brent Green junction with Water Brook Lane NW4, and the 
consequential changes to the current waiting and loading restrictions on Brent Green. 

1.2 This scheme meets the London Borough of Barnet’s priority to improve safety and provide a 
safer and more attractive environment for local residents and local schools and for those 
who make use of the pedestrian footways.

1.3 A Members Item was raised at the 20 February 2017 Hendon Area Committee calling for
 A dedicated crossover close to Nishmas Yisroel.
 Traffic calming measures such as speed humps.
 Better signage and speed warnings.
 Better Road markings.
 A reduction in the kerb height to aid the elderly, wheelchair users and those with 

buggies.

1.4 It was also noted that Brent Green was a notorious short cut used by many to avoid traffic 
on Brent Street and motorists frequently race up and down this narrow road at high speeds. 
It was also noted that access out of or in to the two cul-de-sacs accessible from Brent 
Green was precarious, However more importantly was the need for a crossing point for 
pedestrians and children crossing to visit the synagogue or day nursery. The synagogue 
also hosts activities for children with learning difficulties on Sundays and easy access for 
them is of paramount importance. 

1.5 The Hendon Area Committee meeting on the 20 February 2017 unanimously agreed and it 
was therefore   RESOLVED:
That the Committee agreed the expe
[...]
o the petition 
titled “Change Island Crossing at Junction of Broadfields Avenue & Broadhurst Avenue to a 
safer Zebra Crossing” and sets out the investigations and analysis undertaken and the 
Officers’ preferred way forward.

Recommendations 
1. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the results of the investigations and 

analysis as set out in this report.
2. That the Hendon Area Committee acknowledges the best approach to be not 

to implement major measures, such as a zebra crossing, as it is considered to 
it being unfeasible and the insufficient pedestrian demand.

3. That the Hendon Area Committee approves the installation of warning signs 
on the approaches to Holland House School and instruct the Strategic Director 
for Environment to instruct Officers to implement the signs.

Hendon Area Committee Meeting

4 December 2017
 

Title Broadfields Avenue Request for 
Pedestrian Crossing Facility

Report of Strategic Director for Environment

Wards Edgware

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Background Data

Officer Contact Details Lisa Wright – Traffic and Development Manager
HighwaysCorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk

57

AGENDA ITEM 13

mailto:HighwaysCorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 A petition was presented to the Hendon Area Residents’ Forum 5 July 2017, 
titled “Change Island Crossing at Junction of Broadfields Avenue & 
Broadhurst Avenue to a safer Zebra Crossing”. Following notification of the 
petition, the Chairman referred the petition to the Hendon Area Committee 
meeting on 24 July 2017.

1.2 The Hendon Area Committee reviewed this petition at the meeting on 24 July 
2017 and agreed that these concerns should be investigated. Funding of up to 
£3,000 was made available to carry a feasibility study and produce proposals 
to address the concerns.

1.3 Officers conducted a series of investigations, with the following outcomes:

1.3.1 Site constraints: officers visited site and c
[...]
arnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g9323/Printed%20minutes%2024th-Jul-2017%2019.00%20Hendon%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=183&MId=9262&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=183&MId=9262&Ver=4


Broadfields Avenue - Request for Pedestrian 
Crossing Facility
Appendix 1 – Background Data

1. Area Diagram

The below diagram illustrate the current positioning of the island, the school entrances and bus 
stops. It also shows how there is no clear suitable alternative location for the bus stops due to the 
existence of driveways and dropped kerbs nearby.

2. Pedestrian Counts

The section of road was divided into four sub sections, and eight destinations were labelled 
as shown in the diagram below.

The graphs below show the number of pedestrians (classified into adults and children) that 
crossed each of these sub-sections in the morning and afternoon peaks.

63



3. Accident Data 

The diagram below illustrates the location of all recorded collisions resulting in personal injury. 
No such collisions took place in the vicinity of the pedestrian refuge.

64



65



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report details further considerations by Officers following Committee’s Resolution to 
proceed with a modified version of Officers’ proposals presented in a previous Hendon 
Area Committee meeting on 24 July 2017.  

Recommendations 
1. That the Hendon Area Committee note the results of the Stage 1 Road Safety 

Audit carried out on proposals presented at the 24 July 2017 Hendon Area 
Committee meeting, as follows:

Measure 1 – Improve signage
Measure 2 – Remove excess vegetation
Measure 3 - Reduce dual carriageway section to one lane in each direction 
Measure 4 - Traffic islands/ refuges 
Measure 5 - Changes to junction of Colindeep Lane with Colin Crescent 
Measure 6a - Vertical speed deterrents (cushions) 
Measure 7 - High friction coloured surface
Measure 8b – Refresh and improve road markings

And on proposals approved for implementation by said committee at the 24 

Hendon Area Committee Meeting

4 December 2017
 

Title 
Colindeep Lane – Pedestrian 
Improvements (Initial Assessment) – 
Road Safety Audit

Report of Strategic Director For Environment

Wards Colindale

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Lisa Wright - HighwaysCorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk

67

AGENDA ITEM 14

mailto:HighwaysCorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk


July 2017 meeting, as follows:
Measure 1 – Improve signage
Measure 2 – Remove excess vegetation
Measure 3 - Reduce dual carriageway section to one lane in each direction 
Measure 4 - Traffic islands/ refuges 
Measure 5 - Changes to junction of Colindeep Lane with Colin Crescent 
Measure 7 - High friction coloured surface
Measure 8b – Refresh and improve road markings

2. That the Hendon Area Committee adopts vertical speed deterrents (Measure 
6a from the 24 July 2017 Hendon Area Committee Meeting) in addition to the 
measures referred to in Recommendation 1. 

3. That if the Hendon Area Committee does not adopt Recommendation 2 
(vertical speed deterrents), that Measure 4 (traffic islands/refuges)  as adopted 
at the 24 July 2017 meeting is removed from the adopted improvements on 
public safety grounds.

4. That the Hendon Area Committee, gives instruction to the Strategic Director 
for Environment to carry out a statutory consultation on the approved 
measures.

5. That subject to no objections being received to the statutory consultation on 
proposals approved, the Hendon Area Committee instruct Strategic Director 
for Environment to introduce the approved measures. 

6. If  any objections are received as a result of the statutory consultations, the 
Hendon Area Committee directs that the Strategic Director for Environment 
consider and determine whether the approved measures should be 
implemented or not, and if so, with or without modification.

7. That the 
[...]
7&MId=9323&Ver=4

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Area Committee Funding - Community Infrastructure Levy update
	Appendix 1 – Allocation of awards, spend and balance available – CIL Reserve

	9 Members' Items (if any)
	10 Members Items' - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)
	11 20mph Scheme - Parkfield Primary School NW4
	Appendix 1 - Traffic Speeds and Accident Summary
	Appendix 2 - Consultation responses and Officer Comments
	Consultation Drawing No. C2017_BC000864-25-100-01

	12 Brent Green NW4 - Road Safety Improvements
	Appendix 1 – Summary of objections, waiting and loading amendments and traffic calming humps
	Appendix 2 – Drawing No  C2016 -BC001108-02-100-01

	13 Broadfields Avenue Request for Pedestrian Crossing Facility
	Appendix 1 – Background Data

	14 Colindeep Lane - Pedestrian Improvements (Initial Assessment) - Road Safety Audit



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee

4 December 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Gordon (Chairman)
Councillor Val Duschinsky (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Hugh Rayner (sub 
for Councillor Tom Davey)

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Adam Langleben

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Tom Davey

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2017 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Tom Davey had sent his apology, with Councillor Hugh Rayner present as his 
substitute.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Adam Langleben declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 12, 
relating to Brent Green, as he had been lobbied by a resident (a trustee of his employer) 
on this matter.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF 
ANY) 

None.



2

7.   PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

None.

8.   AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
UPDATE 

The Committee received the report.

Members questioned why there were still schemes outstanding from 2015/16.

Officers replied that all of the schemes from 2015/16, apart from Watford Way, were now 
complete.

Watford Way would be completed before the end of the financial year and this would be 
confirmed in writing to Members.

RESOLVED that 

1. the amount available for allocation during 2017/18, as set out in Appendix 1 
of the report be noted;

2. the shortfall in receipts in 2016/17 be noted.

ACTION: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT

9.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

The Committee received the following Members Item:

Councillor 
Tom 
Davey 
(presented 
to the 
Committee 
by 
Councillor 
Hugh 
Rayner)

Road Traffic Management around Ellesmere Avenue and the 
Fairway 

The main concern is for the safety of the children attending the 
two local schools, traffic chaos leads to increased risk of 
accidents.

The roads around Ellesmere Avenue and the Fairway are 
becoming increasingly congested. Traffic is generated by drivers 
using this area as a cut through and drivers using the 
Scratchwood slip road, as well as local residents.

There are also two schools in this area – The Fairway and 
Northway which add to the problem.
For their part, they are trying to introduce an informal one way 
system to ease problems at pick up and drop off times.
And there is a proposed development of around 100 residential 
units planned for the old school site in the Fairway.
 
Parking is also a problem generated not only by residents but 
also by various vehicle repair businesses operating at the corner 
of Ellesmere Avenue and the Fairway.



3

Funding is required to investigate possible solutions to help 
relieve these parking/traffic problems. 
 

RESOLVED that a feasibility study, costing up to £5,000 be agreed, with an 
update report to this Committee in February 2018. 

ACTION: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT

10.   MEMBERS ITEMS' - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY) 

The Committee received the following Members Items, in relation to CIL funding:



4

RESOLVED that a feasibility study, costing up to £2,000, be agreed, with a 
report back to a future meeting of this Committee.

Title TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES – DEVONSHIRE ROAD, NW7  
(HOLDERS HILL ROAD ROUNDABOUT TO ABERDARE GARDENS)

Raised by 
(Councillor) Cllr Sury Khatri

Ward Mill Hill Ward

Member 
Request 

As a Ward Councillor and a resident of Devonshire Road (40 years+) 
and on behalf of other residents who have made and continue to make 
representations to me, I have been trying for the last 6 – 7 years to 
introduce Traffic Calming measures because of the escalating 
dangerous speed of Traffic on Devonshire Road.  I was previously 
partially successful in the Committee agreeing for a stretch of road 
beyond Aberdare Gardens to Pursley Road junction and at Committee I 
did then argue for the stretch from Holders Hill Road roundabout to 
Aberdare Gardens. Unfortunately my plea was unsuccessful.

The recent incident illustrates and necessitates this issue to be urgently 
reconsidered again.

To illustrate the issue a massive accident that took place on Devonshire 
Road close to the junction with Lee Road / Oakhampton Road on 
Sunday 5 November about 9.00 am.  The attached photos hopefully are 
self explanatory.

About a week or so ago before this accident, the Police carried out an 
unannounced speed / traffic operation on Devonshire Road.

Not too long ago another massive accident occurred on Devonshire 
Road at the junction of the Holders Hill Roundabout and about a year 
ago another incident opposite my house.
In these incidents Police were involved.  

However there are other accidents which have been occurring (primarily 
due to the high speed) and as matters are settled between the parties, 
thus do not involve police actions and hence these statistics are not 
recorded.

Funding 
Required 
(£) 

£25,000 



5

RESOLVED that a feasibility study, costing up to £3,000, be agreed, with a 
report back to a future meeting of this Committee.

RESOLVED that funding of £4,186, for one table tennis table, be agreed.

ACTION: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT (All CIL Items)

11.   20MPH SCHEME - PARKFIELD PRIMARY SCHOOL NW4 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the Hendon Area Committee having considered the objections as 
set out in Appendix 2 of the report, received to the statutory consultation on the 
proposals outlined in this report, authorise the Strategic Director for Environment 
to instruct Officers to proceed with the scheme as per the original proposal shown 

Title Gaskarth Road One-Way System Study

Raised by 
(Councillor)

Cllr Ammar Naqvi

Ward Burnt Oak

Member 
Request 

That a feasibility study be undertaken into making Gaskarth Road part 
of a one way system linked with Silkstream Road, terminating at the 
junction of Playfield Road. This would help relieve aggressive parking 
on Gaskarth Road, outside Barnfield Primary School, help with the flow 
of traffic at school opening and closing time, reduce the danger of a 
child being struck by a car mounting the pavement and reduce the 
deterioration of the pavements as well (thereby saving the Council the 
cost of repairing the pavements regularly).

Funding 
Required 
(£) 

£3000 - £5000 (as per Officers’ guidance).

Title Brookside Walk – Table Tennis

Raised by 
(Councillor) Maureen Braun

Ward Hendon

Area 
Committee Hendon 

Member 
Request 

Request for funding for table tennis table plus surfacing work at 
Brookside Walk.  They would like 2 tables if possible.

Funding 
Required 
(£) 

£4,186,



6

in the consultation drawing No.C2017_BC000864-25-100-01. The Scheme is funded 
from 2017/18 LIP.

ACTION: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT

12.   BRENT GREEN NW4 - ROAD SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

The Committee received the report.

Officers agreed to look at the possibility of extra parking.

It was moved by Councillor Gordon and seconded by Councillor Duschinsky, that the 
scheme as set out in the report, be agreed, subject to the deletion of the two road humps 
(to be kept under review).

A vote was taken on Councillor Gordon’s motion:

For 7
Against 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the Hendon Area Committee authorises that the Strategic Director 
for Environment, having considered the objections as set out in the appendix in 
the report, received to the statutory consultations on the proposals outlined in this 
report instruct officers to proceed with the implementation of the scheme, subject 
to the above amendment, as per the original proposal shown in the consultation 
drawing No. C2016_BC/001108-02-100-01.

ACTION: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT

13.   BROADFIELDS AVENUE REQUEST FOR PEDESTRIAN CROSSING FACILITY 

The Committee received the report.

The Committee unanimously agreed the following:

RESOLVED 

1. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the results of the investigations and 
analysis as set out in this report;

2. That the Hendon Area Committee acknowledges the best approach to be not 
to implement major measures, such as a zebra crossing, as it is considered 
to it being unfeasible and the insufficient pedestrian demand;

3. That the Hendon Area Committee approves the installation of warning signs 
on the approaches to Holland House School and instruct the Strategic 
Director for Environment to instruct Officers to implement the signs.

ACTION: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT

14.   COLINDEEP LANE - PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS (INITIAL ASSESSMENT) - 
ROAD SAFETY AUDIT 

The Committee received the report.



7

During the course of this item the Committee discussed the issue of vertical speed 
deterrents – namely cushions and   road humps . Members were of the mind that we 
should be very cautious not to allow a “slippery slope” where new cushions and road 
humps would gradually become a regular feature. The Council’s policy was clear on this 
- only in exceptional circumstances should they be allowed. The Committee was anxious 
to reiterate and not lose sight of this policy.

The following was unanimously agreed:

RESOLVED 

1. That the Hendon Area Committee note the results of the Stage 1 Road 
Safety Audit carried out on proposals presented at the 24 July 2017 Hendon 
Area Committee meeting, as follows:
Measure 1 – Improve signage
Measure 2 – Remove excess vegetation
Measure 3 - Reduce dual carriageway section to one lane in each direction 
Measure 4 - Traffic islands/ refuges 
Measure 5 - Changes to junction of Colindeep Lane with Colin Crescent 
Measure 6a - Vertical speed deterrents (cushions) 
Measure 7 - High friction coloured surface
Measure 8b – Refresh and improve road markings
And on proposals approved for implementation by said committee at the 24 
July 2017 meeting, as follows:
Measure 1 – Improve signage
Measure 2 – Remove excess vegetation
Measure 3 - Reduce dual carriageway section to one lane in each direction 
Measure 4 - Traffic islands/ refuges 
Measure 5 - Changes to junction of Colindeep Lane with Colin Crescent 
Measure 7 - High friction coloured surface
Measure 8b – Refresh and improve road markings

2. That the Hendon Area Committee adopts vertical speed deterrents, by way 
of cushions, (Measure 6a from the 24 July 2017 Hendon Area Committee 
Meeting) in addition to the measures referred to in Recommendation 1;

3. That the Hendon Area Committee, gives instruction to the Strategic Director 
for Environment to carry out a statutory consultation on the approved 
measures.

4. That subject to no objections being received to the statutory consultation 
on proposals approved, the Hendon Area Committee instruct Strategic 
Director for Environment to introduce the approved measures. 

5. If  any objections are received as a result of the statutory consultations, the 
Hendon Area Committee directs that the Strategic Director for Environment 
consider and determine whether the approved measures should be 
implemented or not, and if so, with or without modification.

6. That the Hendon Area Committee note that the scheme is funded by the 
Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 17/18 funding to design and carry out 



8

statutory consultation and, subject to the outcome of that consultation, 
introduce the approved Scheme.

ACTION: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT

15.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

Councillor Gordon raised concerns about the slow progress being made in his Ward on 
implementation of the agreed proposal, which he had initiated on behalf of residents and 
motorists, to allow part-pavement parking at the A41 junctions with Edgwarebury Lane 
North and Broadfields Avenue South. Such measures are aimed at reducing congestion 
and tailbacks at those junctions The Strategic Director, Environment said he would look 
into this urgently and report back to Councillor Gordon.

The meeting finished at 8.15pm


